

## **Department of General Services Procurement Division**

707 Third Street, Second Floor, West Sacramento, CA 95605 (916) 375-4400 (800) 559-5529

Broadcast Date: June 5, 2015 Bulletin #: P-06-15

TO: Select Stakeholders

RE: Small Business Rulemaking – Revised Proposed Regulations

The Department of General Services (DGS), Procurement Division, Office of Small Business and Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise Services (OSDS) is providing an update to the rulemaking of California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 2, Division 2, Chapter 3, Subchapter 8. Office of Small Business Procurement and Contracts, Sections 1896 – 1896.22. This code is also known as the Small Business (SB) regulations.

On March 5, 2015, OSDS conducted a public hearing on the SB regulations. Pursuant to Government Code Section 11347.1, an agency that adds documents to the rulemaking file after publication of the notice of proposed action shall make the documents available for a 15-calendar day inspection to those persons who testified or submitted comments at the public hearing or during the public comment period. OSDS revised the proposed SB Regulation and developed a second revision to the Initial Statement of Reasons (ISOR). The revised documents, both dated May 15, 2015, are located at:

 https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Resources/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Resources-List-Folder/Notice-of-Rulemaking-Regulations-for-SB-DVBE

The 15-calendar day inspection period is scheduled for June 6 – 20, 2015, and closes at **5:00 p.m. on June 20.** Written comments shall be summarized and responded to in the Final Statement of Reasons.

You may submit comments to:

DGS – Procurement Division
Office of Small Business & DVBE Services
Attention: Diana Alfaro
707 Third Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Room 1-400
West Sacramento, CA 95605
Fax: (916) 375-4950

(

SBDVBERegulations@dgs.ca.gov

If you have any questions regarding this notification, you may contact:

Diana Alfaro OSDS (916) 375-4919

or

Louise Kurashige OSDS (916) 375-4918 Louise.kurashige@dgs.ca.gov